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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Pia Touboul, MD  
Department of Public Health  
Nice University Hospital  
France  
 
No competing interest  

REVIEW RETURNED 16/03/2012 

 

THE STUDY The question 4 concerning patients is not relevant, the study 
targeting general practitioners not patients.  
The questions 8 et 9 concerning statistics are not relevant, the study 
being a qualitative study.  
The CONSORT checklist is not relevant for this study. 

REPORTING & ETHICS The CONSORT checklist is not relevant for this study 

GENERAL COMMENTS It would be interesting also to :  
- add more characteristics of the interveiwed clinicians, such as not 
only the mean age and experience, but also a range, thus 
highlighting the variety of the participants.  
- motivate the choice of a randomized sampling as opposed to a 
purposeful sampling.  
- discuss the data saturation of the collected data 

 

REVIEWER Professor Colin P Bradley  
Department of General Practice  
University College Cork  
Cork  
Ireland 

REVIEW RETURNED 26/03/2012 

 

THE STUDY The participants are GPs in research networks in different European 
countries. The amount of information about the participants is fairly 
minimal and how their selection/ self selection to the research 
network presumably varies from country to country, too. Thus it is 
difficult to know how representative or otherwise of the issues for 
European doctors this study actually is.  
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Statistical methods are not applied but they ought not be either 
because this is a qualitative study. Appropriate and rigorous 
qualitative methods appear to have been applied.  
A case scenarior was used to elicit some responses from 
respondents. It would be helpful to know if only one scenario was 
used throughout the study and, if so, whether or not the authors 
considered multiple scenarios as this would possibly elicit a wider 
range of responses. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The results are reasonably well presented although some qualitative 
researchers would prefer to see more verbatim quotations and a 
greater number of respondents represented in the results. Some 
more data about respondents and how they compare to their 
respective GP communities might also be useful.  

REPORTING & ETHICS Ethical approval was obtained according to the authors although it is 
not entirely clear where from (although it seems it might have been 
on a country by country basis) 

GENERAL COMMENTS Typo on page 16 - principle findings should be principal findings  
There is mention of a second paper from this research on non-
clinical factors. It would be helpful if both papers were to appear 
together in the one publication at the one time - have both papers 
been submitted to BMJ Open?  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

1. Reviewer’s comment 1: Add more characteristics of the interviewed clinicians, such as not only the 

mean age and experience, but also a range, thus highlighting the variety of the participants.  

Response to comment: We have added the range of approximate age and years in practice to 

highlight the variation in respondents. This section (Page 9, para 3) now reads as: “The gender of 

clinicians was balanced overall (41% females, n=78) with five networks interviewing more females 

than male clinicians (Barcelona, Cardiff, Łódź, Milan, Southampton). The approximate age of 

clinicians ranged from 30 to 67 years (mean 43 years (n=71)). The number of years clinicians had 

been in practice ranged from not yet a full year to 33 years (mean 16 years (n=75))”.  

 

2. Reviewer’s comment 2: Explain the choice of a randomized sampling as opposed to a purposeful 

sampling.  

Response to comment: We have provided an explanation for why random sampling was used instead 

of purposeful sampling. This reads (page 7, para 1): “As recruitment had to be carried out locally by 

facilitators within each network, and individual clinician characteristics (such as age and gender) were 

not available to the Cardiff research team prior to consent, it was not possible to purposefully sample 

clinicians according to specific criteria. It was therefore felt that random sampling was more 

methodologically sound than convenience sampling which could be open to bias”.  

 

3. Reviewer’s comment 3: Discuss the data saturation of the collected data.  

Response to comment: We have added two sentences to discuss data saturation. This reads (page 7, 

para 1) : “Our study design did not allow for us to check data saturation at the time of data collection 

as there was a necessary time delay between data collection and analysis while the interviews were 

transcribed then translated into English for analysis. However, this was taken into account when the 

sample size was determined and we ensured that it was sufficiently large to capture a range of 

contrasting experiences”. This information is also provided in point 22 of the COREQ checklist.  

 

4. Reviewer’s comment 4: The amount of information about the participants is fairly minimal and how 

their selection/ self selection to the research network presumably varies from country to country, too. 

Thus it is difficult to know how representative or otherwise of the issues for European doctors this 

study actually is.  
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Response to comment: We have now included a range for both clinician approximate age and years 

in practice to highlight the variation between clinicians. This section (page 9, para 3) now reads as: 

“The gender of clinicians was balanced overall (41% females, n=78) with five networks interviewing 

more females than male clinicians (Barcelona, Cardiff, Łódź, Milan, Southampton). The approximate 

age of clinicians ranged from 30 to 67 years (mean 43 years (n=71)). The number of years clinicians 

had been in practice ranged from not yet a full year to 33 years (mean 16 years (n=75))”.  

 

We address the issue of generalisability and affiliation of clinicians to a research network in the 

limitations section on page 20, para 3, where we state:  

“The clinicians who participated were all affiliated to a research network and so may not have been 

representative of all GPs in their country. Qualitative research methods aim to generate further 

understanding rather than generalise. They gather clinicians’ reports of practice, rather than actual 

practice”.  

 

We have added more information on sampling (page 7, para 1) and explain that random sampling 

was used (as purposeful sampling was not possible due to logistic and ethical reasons) which limits 

bias in terms of inclusion of clinicians.  

 

5. Reviewer’s comment 5: A case scenario was used to elicit some responses from respondents. It 

would be helpful to know if only one scenario was used throughout the study and, if so, whether or not 

the authors considered multiple scenarios as this would possibly elicit a wider range of responses.  

Response to comment: The scenario was only one aspect of the larger interview schedule which 

covered a wide range of topics. The same standardised case scenario was used by all interviewers 

throughout the study. This was deliberate as we wanted to provide consistency, and be able to 

compare and contrast clinicians’ responses to the same set of symptoms/patient characteristics 

across the different European networks. A sentence has been added to explain this in page 8, para 

1:  

“The same scenario was used by all interviewers to provide consistency and allow comparison and 

contrast in clinicians’ responses across the different European settings”.  

 

6. Reviewer’s comment 6: The results are reasonably well presented although some qualitative 

researchers would prefer to see more verbatim quotations and a greater number of respondents 

represented in the results.  

Response to comment: Due to the large number of clinical influences on prescribing we had to 

present, we aimed to achieve a balance between giving sufficient data quotations to support our 

points, and keeping the paper readable and a reasonable length. We tried to provide more quotations 

when there were more complex issues to be unpicked e.g. clinicians talking about their uncertainty, 

and how they weigh up different clinical factors in decision making.  

 

7. Reviewer’s comment 7: Some more data about respondents and how they compare to their 

respective GP communities might also be useful.  

Response to comment: Regarding giving more data about respondents, please see our response to 

comments 1 and 4.  

 

In terms of giving data on how respondents compare to other GPs in their research network, we have 

tried to give an indication of trends by network where they exist e.g. Page 11, para 2 “The colour of 

sputum was mentioned by many clinicians across the networks as influencing decision to prescribe, 

with the exception of Tromsø, and particularly in the Southampton and Barcelona networks”.  

 

However, overall, as we state, (page 20, para 1), “overall, important variation does not seem to occur 

in the clinical factors clinicians report as important to their antibiotic prescribing decisions, with the 

exception of the near patient test in the Tromsø network.”  
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8. Response to reviewer’s comment 8: Ethical approval was obtained according to the authors 

although it is not entirely clear where from.  

Response to comment: Ethical approval was managed locally by the facilitator in each network. A 

sentence has been added to clarify this (Page 9, para 2): “Ethical approval was managed and 

obtained for the qualitative study by the local facilitator within each country”.  

 

9. Response to reviewer’s comment 9: Typo on page 16 - principle findings should be principal 

findings.  

Response to comment: Thank you for pointing this out. This has now been corrected. (page 17, para 

3).  

 

10. Response to reviewer’s comment 10: There is mention of a second paper from this research on 

non-clinical factors. It would be helpful if both papers were to appear together in the one publication at 

the one time - have both papers been submitted to BMJ Open?  

Response to comment: Yes, the second paper (entitled ‘Understanding international variation in 

primary care: a nine country qualitative study of clinicians’ accounts of the non-clinical factors that 

shape antibiotic prescribing decisions for lower respiratory tract infection’) was submitted to BMJ 

Open at the same time as this paper.  

 

We believe the paper has been improved as a result of this peer review process and the revisions we 

have made. We would like to thank the reviewers for their valuable comments and hope that this 

revision meets with your approval.  

 

Please find attached the revised manuscript.  

 

Thanks again for your interest in our work. We await your review of our revised manuscript.  

 

Yours sincerely,  

 

Lucy Brookes-Howell, Kerenza Hood, Lucy Cooper, Samuel Coenen, Paul Little, Theo Verheij, 

Maciek Godycki-Cwirko, Hasse Melbye, Jaroslaw Krawczyk, Alicia Borras-Santos, Kristin Jakobsen, 

Patricia Worby, Herman Goossens, Christopher C Butler  

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Professor Colin P. Bradley  
Professor of General Practice  
University College Cork  
Ireland 

REVIEW RETURNED 16/04/2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a revised version of the paper previously reviewed by me. 
The revisions have adequate addressed the issues raised in my 
earlier review and I am happy now to agree to the publication of this 
paper in BMJ Open  

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2011-000795 on 22 M

ay 2012. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

